Holdings Bhd (“FNHB”) by virtue of PNB holding 72,092,500 shares as of 31 March 2014
through Amanahraya Trustees Berhad, representing 19.72% equity interest in FNHB and
having two nominee directors on the Board of FNHB.

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 2 & Half year 2013/14   Page 15 of 22

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

17. Fair value hierarchy

As at 31 March 2014, the Group held foreign currency forward contracts carried at fair value
of approximately RM91,381 (30 September 2013: RM306,410) based on level 1 quoted prices
(unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. There was no transfer between
any levels of the fair value hierarchy and there was no change in the purpose of any financial
asset that subsequently resulted in a different classification of that asset during the financial
quarter.

18. Change in comparatives
The comparatives for the financial quarter and six months ended 31 March 2014 have been
restated as follows:

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated
Income statement:
For the quarter ended
   31 March 2013

Revenue 882,061 - - (i) (16,787) 865,274
Operating profit 66,958 173 (292) - 66,839
Interest income 830 (2) - - 828
Share of results of a joint venture - (129) - - (129)
Taxation (10,983) (42) - - (11,025)

For the six months ended
   31 March 2013

Revenue 1,755,764 - - (i) (36,279) 1,719,485
Operating profit 134,621 410 (584) - 134,447
Interest income 1,900 (2) - - 1,898
Share of results of a joint venture - (307) - - (307)
Taxation (20,210) (101) - - (20,311)

Statement of financial  position:
As at 30 September 2013
Property, plant and equipment 1,065,776 (3) - - 1,065,773
Joint venture - 28,729 - - 28,729
Deferred tax assets 71,404 (291) - - 71,113
Property development costs 26,834 (26,834) - - -
Receivables 559,722 (42,260) - - 517,462
Cash and cash equivalents 362,172 (1,461) - - 360,711
Provision for retirement benefits 35,042 - 1,742 - 36,784
Payables 636,354 (42,129) - - 594,225
Share capital and reserves 1,650,173 9 (1,742) - 1,648,440

As at 1 October 2012
Properties held for development 62,276 (7,635) - - 54,641
Joint venture - 17,195 - - 17,195
Deferred tax assets 79,050 (67) - - 78,983
Property development costs 9,047 (9,047) - - -
Receivables 518,315 (24,359) - (ii) 43,802 537,758
Tax recoverable - - - (ii) 4,745 4,745
Cash and cash equivalents 227,873 (190) - - 227,683
Provision for retirement benefits 35,227 - 708 - 35,935
Payables 569,454 (24,113) - (ii) 48,547 593,888
Share capital and reserves 1,554,283 10 (708) - 1,553,585

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 2 & Half year 2013/14   Page 16 of 22

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

18. Change in comparatives (cont’d)

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated
Statement of cash flows:
For the six months ended
   31 March 2013

Depreciation 44,062 - - (ii) (44,062) -

Depreciation and amortisation - - - (ii) 46,976 46,976

Others 8,875 - 584 (ii) 4,162 13,621
Interest income - - - (ii) (1,898) (1,898)
Interest expense - - - (ii) 7,029 7,029
Share of results of a joint venture - 307 - - 307

Share of results of an associate - - - (ii) (2,434) (2,434)

Changes in working capital 42,939 (541) - (ii) (7,076) 35,322
Capital expenditure (28,618) - - (ii) 28,618 -
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment

-

-

-

(ii) 638

638
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment

-

-

-

(ii) (29,256)

(29,256)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year

227,873

(190)

-

-

227,683

Statement of changes in equity:
As at 1 October 2013
Share capital and reserves 1,650,173 9 (1,742) - 1,648,440
Retained earnings 837,740 9 (1,742) - 836,007

As at 1 October 2012
Share capital and reserves 1,554,283 10 (708) - 1,553,585
Retained earnings 787,974 10 (708) - 787,276

Segment revenue:
For the quarter ended
   31 March 2013

Soft drinks  390,124 - - (i) (16,787) 373,337

For the six months ended
   31 March 2013

Soft drinks  762,391 - - (i) (36,279) 726,112

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 2 & Half year 2013/14   Page 17 of 22

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

18. Change in comparatives (cont’d)

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated

Segment operating profit:
For the quarter ended
   31 March 2013

Soft drinks 34,774 - (189) - 34,585
Dairies Malaysia 9,881 - (103) - 9,778
Property (572) 173 - - (399)
Interest income 830 (2) - - 828
Share of results of a joint venture - (129) - - (129)

For the six months ended
   31 March 2013

Soft drinks 71,418 - (378) - 71,040
Dairies Malaysia 24,840 - (206) - 24,634
Property (3,078) 410 - - (2,668)
Interest income 1,900 (2) - - 1,898
Share of results of a joint venture - (307) - - (307)

Segment assets:

As at 30 September 2013
Property 257,259 (69,097) - - 188,162

Segment liabilities:
As at 30 September 2013
Soft drinks 301,871 - (804) - 301,067
Dairies Malaysia 159,978 - 3,555 - 163,533
Dairies Thailand 149,155 - (1,009) - 148,146
Property 51,866 (42,129) - - 9,737

(a)  Adjustments pursuant to the adoption of MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements (See Schedule F, Note 1)
(b)  Adjustments pursuant to the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (See Schedule F, Note 1)
(c)(i)  Being adjustment for the elimination of sales tax. The adjustment has no impact on the results of the quarter

and six months ended 31 March 2013.
(c)(ii) Being reclassification to conform with current year’s presentation.

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.)

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 2 & Half year 2013/14   Page 18 of 22